AGENDA ITEM: 8
AGENDA DATE: 6/25/15

The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

Prince George’s County Planning Department
Development Review Division
301-952-3530

Note: Staff reports can be accessed at www.mncppe.org/pgco/planning/plan. htm.

Certification of Nonconforming Use
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CNU-45099-2014-01

Application General Data
Project Name: Planning Board Hearing Date: | 06/25/15
Nuzback Restaurant & Bar
Staff Report Date: 05/28/15
F:ecation: Date Accepted: 04/30/15
On the south side of Magnolia Street, approximately Planning Board Action Limit: | N/A
150 feet east of the intersection with Baltimore '
Avenue (US 1) and Mulberry Street. Plan Acreage: 1.033
Zone: C-S-C
Applicant/Address: =L
e S Gross Floor Area: 3.865 sq. ft.
c/o Richard Nuzback Lots: !
14405 Baltimore Avenue
Laurel, MD 20707 Parcels: N/A
Planning Area: 62
Property Owner: Council District: 01
Peter and Kathryn Nuzback
14405 Baltimore Avenue Election District 10
Laurel, MD 20707
Municipality: N/A
200-Scale Base Map: 219NEO08
Purpose of Application Notice Dates
Certification of a nonconforming use for a parking Fiart ol Mailis 02/10/15
compound associated with an eating and drinking &
establishment in the C-S-C Zone.
Acceptance Mailing: 04/28/15
Sign Posting Deadline: 05/26/15

Staff Recommendation

Staff Reviewer: Ivy R. Thompson

Phone Number: 301-952-4326

E-mail: Ivy. Thompson@ppd.mncppc.org

APPROVAL WITH

APPROVAL CONDITIONS

DISAPPROVAL

DISCUSSION
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THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

TECHNICAL STAFF REPORT:

TO: The Prince George’s County Planning Board
VIA: Jimi Jones, Supervisor, Zoning Review Section, Development Review Division
FROM: Ivy R. Thompson, Senior Planner, Zoning Review Section, Development Review Division

SUBJECT: Certification of Nonconforming Use Application No. CNU-45099-2014-01

REQUEST: Certification of a nonconforming use for a parking compound associated with an
eating and drinking establishment

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL

NOTE:

The Planning Board has scheduled this application for a public hearing on June 25, 2015. The
Planning Boeard also encourages all interested persons to request to become a person of record for this
application.

Requests to become a person of record should be made in writing and addressed to The
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission, Development Review Division,
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro, MD 20772. Please call 301-952-3530 for
additional information.
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Location and Field Inspection: The rectangle shaped property is located on the south side of
Magnolia Street, approximately 150 feet east of the intersection with Baltimore Avenue (US 1)
and Mulberry Street. The subject property, identified as Lot 21, has a net lot area of
approximately 43,450 square feet. The property, known as Nuzback Restaurant and Bar, located
at 14405 Baltimore Avenue, is improved with an attached one-story and two-story brick building
and a 50-space parking lot. The restaurant and bar area has a gross floor area (GFA) of

3,865 square feet. The subject property is spilt zoned: the bar and restaurant, zoned Commercial
Shopping Center (C-S-C), is located at the front of Lot 21 adjacent to US 1; and the parking
compound, zoned One-Family Detached Residential (R-55), is located at the rear of the property.
Access to the development is provided egress/ingress on US 1. A single loading space is
provided.

Development Data Summary:

EXISTING PROPOSED
Zone(s) C-S-C/R-R Unchanged
Acreage 1.033 Unchanged
Gross Floor Area 3,685sq. ft. Unchanged
Use(s) Commercial Unchanged

(Restaurant & Compound Parking)

History: Nuzback Restaurant and Bar is an established business that has operated at this location
since 1948. Prior Permit 680664-U was issued on April 2, 1968 for the restaurant on Lots 1, 2,
and 3 (now part of Lot 21). The parking compound comprises Lots 18, 19, and 20 and has been
located in this location since 1957. The property was re-subdivided (MMB 233-66) on

January 26, 2011, creating Lot 21.

Request: The applicant requests certification of a nonconforming use for a parking compound in
the R-55 Zone. Because Zoning Regulations were changed or adopted after the permitted use was
lawfully established, the use became nonconforming. The nonconforming status began

October 3, 1967.

Surrounding Uses: The surrounding area is developed with a mix of commercial, retail, and
residential uses. There are no sidewalks and little on-site green space, or landscaping, in the area.
The site is surrounded by the following uses:

North— Properties improved with retail development zoned C-S-C.

North— Properties improved with retail development zoned C-S-C, undeveloped property
zoned R-55, and Mulberry Street.

East— Properties improved with single-family residences zoned R-55.

West— Baltimore Avenue (US 1), and across Baltimore Avenue properties improved
with retail development zoned C-S-C.

B CNU-45099-20 14_0£



E.

Certification Requirements: Certification of a nonconforming use requires that certain findings
be made. First, the use must either predate the pertinent Zoning Regulation or have been
established in accordance with all regulations in effect at the time it began. Second, there must be
no break in operation for more than 180 days since the use became nonconforming.

Section 27-244 of the Zoning Ordinance sets forth the following specific requirements for
certifying a nonconforming use:

Section 27-244. Certification.
(a) In general.

(1) A nonconforming use may only continue if a use and occupancy permit
identifying the use as nonconforming is issued after the Planning Board (or
its authorized representative) or the District Council certifies that the use is
nonconforming and not illegal (except as provided for in Section 27-246 and
Subdivision 2 of this Division).

(b) Application for use and occupancy permit.

(1) The applicant shall file an application for a use and occupancy permit in
accordance with Division 7 of this Part.

(2) Along with the application and accompanying plans, the applicant shall
provide the following:

(A) Documentary evidence, such as tax records, business records, public
utility installation or payment records, and sworn affidavits, showing
the commencing date and continuous existence of the nonconforming
use;

(B) Evidence that the nonconforming use has not ceased to operate for
more than 180 consecutive calendar days between the time the use
became nonconforming and the date when the application is
submitted, or that conditions of nonoperation for more than one
hundred eighty (180) consecutive calendar days between the time the
use became nonconforming and the date when the application is
submitted, or that conditions on nonoperation for more than one
hundred eighty (180) consecutive calendar days were beyond the
applicant’s and/or owner’s control, were for the purpose of
correcting Code violations, or were due to the seasonal nature of the
use;

(©) Specific data showing:

(i) The exact nature, size, and location of the building,
structure, and use;

5 CNU—45099-20]4-015



(ii) A legal description of the property; and

(iii) The precise location and limits of the use on the property and
within any building it occupies;

(D) A copy of a valid use and occupancy permit issued for the use prior
to the date upon which it became a nonconforming use, if the
applicant possesses one.

Analysis—In accordance with Section 27-244(f) of the Zoning Ordinance, the Planning Board
must determine whether, in fact, the use was legally established prior to the date it became
nonconforming and that it has been in continuous operation since that time. According to the
applicant’s documentation, Nuzback Restaurant and Bar has been in operation since 1948 and the
adjacent lots have been used for parking since the inception of the business.

When the applicant applied for a use and occupancy (U&Q) permit, the Permit Review staff did
locate the original U&O permit; however, the permit did not include a parking compound as a
permitted use of the subject property. Therefore, in accordance with Section 27-244(f), the
Planning Board must determine whether, in fact, the use was legally established prior to the date
it became nonconforming and that it has been in continuous operation since that time.

The applicant submitted the following documentary evidence in support of the application for the
non-conforming use status of a parking compound:

1. Notarized affidavit of Richard Nuzback dated February 18, 2015.

2. Notarized affidavit of Terry Kitt, Mulberry Street property owner, dated
February 18, 2015.

3 Prince George’s County Department of Permitting, Inspections and Enforcement (DPIE)
Permit number 680664-U dated August 26, 1970 for 14000 Block Baltimore Avenue,
Lots 1, 2, and 3, issued to Peter Nuzback for the operation of a restaurant and bar.

4, Deed dated December 23, 1948 conveying Lots 1, 2, 3, and 20, Block 4, to Peter
Nuzback.

5. Deed dated April 2, 1961 conveying Lots 18 and 19, Block 4, to Peter and Kathryn
Nuzback.

6. PG Atlas aerial photos from 1957, 1963, 1965, 1968 and 1980 and Google Earth photos

from 1993 and 2002

DISCUSSION

The applicant has provided a Prince George’s County Department of Permitting, Inspections and
Enforcement (DPIE) Permit, 680664-U, dated August 26, 1970 for 14000 Block Baltimore Avenue, Lots
1, 2. 3, issued to Peter Nuzback for the operation of a restaurant and bar. This evidence, combined with
the aerial photos of the property from 1957, 1963, 1965, 1968, 1980, 1993, and 2002, clearly demonstrate
the use of the rear portion of Lot 21 as a parking compound in conjunction with the operation of the
restaurant and bar. The aerial photos specifically provide visual evidence that the subject property

6 CNU-45099—2014—016



continued to be used for parking after the use became nonconforming in 1967. The other evidence, which
consists of affidavits and property deeds further supports the existence of a parking use of the site at the
subject property and supports the applicant’s claim of continuous use.

CONCLUSION

Based on the evidence submitted by the applicant, together with the lack of contradictory
evidence from other sources, staff concludes that the rear portion of the subject R-55-zoned property is
currently used as a parking compound for an existing C-S-C-zoned use in accordance with the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance in effect prior to 1967. There is also no evidence to suggest a lapse
of continuous use since that time. Therefore, it is recommended that Certification of Nonconforming Use
Application No. CNU-45099-2014-01 is APPROVED as a certified nonconforming use.
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ITEM:
CASE: CNU-45099-2014-01

NUZBACK RESTAURANT & BAR

THE PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT ‘
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THE|MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

1 ] 14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive
Upper Marlboro, Maryland 20772
" TTY: (301) 952-4366
I— www.mncppc.org/pgco
May 4, 2015
MEMORANDUM
TO: Ivy Thompson, Senior Planner, Zoning Section ‘r\/
oK

FROM: Michelle Hughes, Permit Review Section, Development Review Division
SUBJECT: Referral Comments for Nuzbacks Restaurant & Bar CNU-45099-2014-01
1. The site plan should be revised to outline in red only the area to be certified as nonconforming.
2. The review of this referral does not include the review of any signs.
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PERMIT REVIEW SECTION

"THE MARYLANL .ATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro Md. 20772

Permit Reviewer: Michelle Hughes 45099-2014-U
Telephone Number:  (301) 952-5409 December 11, 2014
Fax Number: (301)952-4141 45099-2014-U/01
Permit Status: WWW.MNCppe.org February 24, 2015

The following comments were generated from permit review. Any questions or concerns regarding the
following comments should be directed to the reviewer. For permit status, please direct your call to
the appropriate phone number provided above.

Further review and comments may be generated when the appropriate or additional information has been submitted.
Revised plans and required information must be submitted to the Permit Review Section.

--------------------

County-Zonig-Ordinanee. 2/2/15 — Ok per updated site plan.

2. The zoning, lot description, and square footage of the subject property should be indicated on
the site plan. 1/8/15 — The property has split zoning. C-S-C Zone is adjacent to Baltimore
Ave and R-55 zone is to the rear for parking. Parking lot, required, serving adjacent
Commercial Use requires Special Exception approval as of 10/3/67. Per aerial photos it
appears that the parking lot in the R-55 Zone has been existing with the restaurant in the
C-S-C Zone therefore shall be certified as a nonconforming parking lot. Since prior
permit 680664U issued 4/2/68 for the restaurant and bar were for Lots 1, 2, and 3 only the
certification of nonconforming use for the parking lot located in the R-55 Zone shall need
Planning Board Approval. The applicant shall contact Edward Holley at 301-952-3215 for
information on this process. 1/12/15 — Cheryl Summerlin sent email to Richard with CNU
Instructions.

noeth e N
O g o
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PERMIT REVIEW SECTION

"THE MARYLANL .JATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro Md. 20772

ahat - a¥a an a
cl H CHO ol O Cic = o y- o1

my conversation with Richard Nuzback the restaurant will have karaoke and live band
until 1am only. NO DANCING. 1/22/15 — Per written statement Friday and Saturday
there will be karaoke, live bands/DJ’s from 9pm to 1am.

1N

1/16/15 — Ok per written letter indicating proposed use excluding dancing and adult
entertainment.
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PERMIT REVIEW SECTION

"THE MARYLAN. NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
14741 Governor Oden Bowie Drive, Upper Marlboro Md. 20772

1

and-malke-inte-loading: 2/2/15 — Ok per updated site plan.

More comments may be generated after the above have been addressed.

I called and discussed the comments with Richard Nuzback. Permit comments emailed to
nuzback890(@aol.com.

1/8/15 — Additional permit comments per submitted site plan:

I Hhepesmraeehennnn shotl be soviedosnelsdesse e oo s eolo e s s ote g
rear-of the-property—1/2215—Still needed: 2/24/15 — Ok per revised permit application.
2 The site planshedtbereisodtatrehidethen
Zone: 1/22/15 — Ok per updated site plan.
5 Fhesentpetntormston A - Lot Sorig-on-h
Zone: 1/22/15 — Ok per updated site plan.
4. ot-a-part-of this-proper

plan: 1/22/15 — Ok per updated site plan.

1/8/15 — Updated/additional permit comments emailed to Andrew Husbands at
aahusbands@gmail.com.

1/22/15 — Sent emailed to Richard Nuzback with updated permit comments.

2/2/15 — All site plan comments have been addressed. The permit application must be revised to
include the nonconforming parking compound in the rear of the property in addition to the proposed
restaurant per comment #1 dated 1/8/15 and the parking located in the R-55 Zone must be certified as
a nonconforming parking lot per comment #2 dated December 11, 2014. Instructions for this process
were sent to Mr. Richard Nuzback from Chery Summerlin on 1/12/15. Emailed to Mr. Nuzback and
Andrew Husbands.

2/24/15 — Permit application has been revised to change proposed use to eating & drinking
establishment with music and NO patron dancing. Establishment is open past 12am with
adjacent residentially zoned commercial zoned parking compound.

19
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STATEMENT OF JUSTIFICATION

NUZBACK’S RESTAURANT & BAR
14405 Baltimore Avenue
Laurel, Maryland 20707

CASE NO.: CNU-45099-2014

This statement is justification for the certification of a non-conforming use. Specifically, the use
of part of Lot 21 which is zoned R-55 as parking servicing the adjacent commercial use.

The subject property is located on the south side of Magnolia Street approximately 150 feet east
of the intersection with Baltimore Avenue in Laurel, Maryland. Map 6, Grid B4, Subdivision
6580, Block 4, Plat No. 233066, and described as PT LOT 21. The subject property is currently
zoned R-55. It 1s bordered on three sides by property zoned C-S-C and at the rear by property
zoned R-55. The subject property adjoins and serves as a parking lot for the commercial
establishment Nuzback’s Restaurant & Bar, which is located on northbound Baltimore Avenue
(Route 1) in Laurel, Maryland. Baltimore Avenue northbound and southbound is highly
commercialized through the Laurel area. The subject property is bordered by Magnolia Street on
the north side. Although that part of Magnolia Street bordering the subject property is shown in
the plat, it is not open for use as a public thoroughfare.

The current use protects and promotes the health, safety, morals, comfort, convenience, and
welfare of the present and future inhabitants of the County. The continued use of the subject
property as a parking lot serving the adjacent business provides a convenient and necessary place
for the community park while patronizing the business and it lessens the danger and congestion
of traffic on the streets. It is the most beneficial use of the land and provides a privacy buffer
between landowners and adjoining development. The use of the subject property as a parking lot
encourages the continued economic development of the adjacent business, which provides
employment and a tax base.

The use of the subject property will not impair the integrity of the Master Plan as the area is
generally used for commercial purposes and said property adjoins property already zoned C-S-C.
Furthermore, the use of the subject property will not adversely affect the health, safety, or
welfare of residents or workers in the area. Said property is currently used as parking lot and no
construction is proposed. The continued use as a parking lot promotes the safety and welfare of
the community by providing a safe place to park automobiles for patrons and employees of the
business.

The use of the subject property as a parking lot for the adjacent business is not detrimental to the
use of other properties in the general neighborhood. No construction proposed, most of the other
properties are established commercial uses, and a parking lot is compatible with the general
commercial nature of the area. M-NCPPC

PG. PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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CNU-45099-2014-0)

The subject property is exempt from the Prince George s County Woodland Conservation
Ordinance and is not required to have a Type Il Tree Conservation Plan because it is less than
40,000 square feet in size and has no previous Tree Conservation Plan approvals.

The subject property immediately adjoins the commercially zoned land to be served; the parking
lot does not contain more than 100 spaces or twenty percent (20%) of the minimum number of
spaces required; and the parking lot is necessary.

To demonstrate continuous use, the applicant will produce the following;
Affidavit from Richard Nuzback

Affidavit from Terry Kitt

Deed dated 1948

Deed dated 1961

Aerial photos from 1957, 1963, and 1980

Google Earth photos from 1993 and 2002

R

Nuzback’s Restaurant and Bar has been in continuous operation at the same location since 1948
when Peter T. Nuzback acquired the property where the business is located (Lots 1, 2, 3, and 20
of Block 4). The subject property started being used as a parking lot to service the adjacent
business in 1957, if not earlier. In 1961, Peter T. Nuzback and Kathryn A. Nuzback, his wife,
acquired the subject property (Lots 18 and 19 of Block 4). From 1961 until the present, the
subject property has been under the same ownership and continuously used as a parking lot to
service the adjacent business, Nuzback’s Restaurant and Bar. The applicant proposes no changes
to the existing use and only requests that that use be permitted. Wherefore, the undersigned
applicant respectfully requests that the Maryland National Capital Park and Planning
Commission certify the current use and issue a use and occupancy permit identifying the current
use of the subject property as nonconforming.

Respectfully submitted,

@mj/ 7/ Z2-2d-/5

RicHard Nuzback Date
Nuzback’s Restaurant and Bar

14405 Baltimore Avenue

Laurel, Maryland 20707

410-490-4780

21



ANI-45099 - 014 -0

M-NCCPC-Development Review Division
Prince George’s County Planning Department

CNU-45099-2014

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND
COUNTY OF PRINCE GEORGE’S to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, before me, the subscribed, a Notary Public of said county,
personally appeared Richard Nuzback and made oath in due form of law under the penalties of
perjury and upon personal knowledge and belief that the following is true.

1. Nuzback’s Bar is located at 14405 Baltimore Avenue, Laurel, Maryland. It has
been continuously operating at that location since 1948. Upon information and belief, the lots
that are the subject of this matter (CNU-45099-2014) have been used as parking for Nuzback’s
Bar since 1948.

2, I am 57 years old and personally familiar with the lots that are the subject of this
matter. For as long as I can remember, the lots have been used as parking for Nuzback’s Bar.
Said lots continue to be used as parking for Nuzback’s Bar.

I solemnly declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing

Affidavit are true and correct.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this!&"_i ﬁay of KJL‘WM ,2015.
Notary Public
My commissigarixjpedS:Laguerre
L Notary Public
Howard County
Maryland

es 10/31/2018
My Commission Expires 10/ ’
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NCCPC-Development Review Division
Prince George’s County Planning Department

CNU-45099-2014

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF MARYLAND
COUNTY OF PRINCE GEORGE’S to wit:

I HEREBY CERTIFY that, before me, the subscribed, a Notary Public of said county,
personally appeared Terry Kitt and made oath in due form of law under the penalties of perjury
and upon personal knowledge and belief that the following is true.

1. Nuzback’s Bar is located at 14405 Baltimore Avenue, Laurel, Maryland.

2. My home address is 8509 Mulberry Street, Laurel, Maryland. From my home 1
can clearly see the lots that are the subject of this matter (CNU-45099-2014). 1 have lived at that
address since 2008 and since that time, said lots have been used exclusively as parking for
Nuzback’s Bar.

I solemnly declare and affirm under the penalties of perjury that the contents of the foregoing Affidavit

are true and correct.
Q/\ML ,

Terry Kitt

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me thlsfi day of fﬁblaf L’f, ﬂﬂ 2015,

i /Y
Marie Joe C Laguerre Notzir)kli{le*i'é ) O
My comﬁhﬂm e 5
oward County
Maryland
My Commission Expires 10/31/2018
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% Made this 23nd day of Decerter in the year
; of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight : by and between
l ’ . [] VERNON C. ALIZEY and DCROTHEA MAE ALLEY, his wife
5 | R
' Ii of U, Rainier, laryland i
. o i, parties ofthe firstpart,and  PETER T. NUZBACK, (unnarried) ¥
i i f
¥ '}
. I [
I of . party  of the second part:
: Wituesaetly, thetinconsideration of the sum of Ten Mollars (810.50) and otier
i
i

the said parties of the first part

good and valuable 7ﬁiarations, the receipt of vhich is lercdy acknorledged
do grantand conveyunto  PETER T. NUZBACK, (unmarried),

s

party  of the sefond part, nis heirs and

: assigns, in fee simple all ~ those pieceS or parcels of ground situate,
lying and being in  Qakcrest, Ppince Gearge's County,
State of Maryland, being the the same land which the said particc of

the first part Vernon C. Alley ard Dorothea YMae Alley, his =ife,

g obtained from Benrett A. Lyle amd Ellen G. Lyle, his vife,

[ by deed dated the  29th day of Decoember 19 47, recorded in the
! Land Records of Prince Ceorge's County in Liber io. 920 at folio 2y, 227
g and being described as follows to wit:

.

10TS Wumtered Ore (1), Tro {2), Three (I} zrd Twemty (2C), ir ilock
lymbered Four (4) in the tract of lamd knovn as "Oakcrest™, as per plat thareof re-
corded among the land Records for Frinee Jeorge's Cetnty, Laryland, in Flat Book
J..B."E, at folio 462,

THIS properiy is subject to a firsl mortgage fror Benrett A, Lyle ard
Bllen G. Lyle, his wife, to the Citizens Natioral Dank of laurel, Farylind, deted
Dgcemor Bth, 1046, in the ariginal swn of Eight Thousand Five Hurdred Dollore 3
(68,500.00), bearing interest af fouwr rer cent (4%) per annum, payable ir monthly .
paynents of Forty-eight Dollars and forty-seven cents (&8.475, said mortgage being
recorded amorg the Lard Records for Prince Ceorge's County, Yarylend, in Liter o. i
876, at folio No. 148, vhich said mortgage arnd note secured by said nortgage the !
party of the second rart hereby assumes and agrees to pay. ) .

- '

Date available 07/30/2004. Print

1.

A_CES4 ‘

S "w} Y CIRCUIT COURT !Land Records) 1088 i 0051, MS.
i
L
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 Made this f?_gxsel\’ﬂ\ day of QQS‘\

cau’i'r CiaiM I;EFD .- ’\} NU- Z! 5 D 99 - 2 r] lq -D’ Law Reporter Blank No. 4
i sk 2931 2507

 This Deed

b

in the year one thousand
nine hundredand sixty-one by and between James H. Griffin and

Dorothy E., Griffin, his wife,

parties of the first part,

and Peter T. Nuzback and Xathryn A. Nuzback, his wife,

parties of the second part:
mth}Pﬁﬁ?ﬂI, thatthe parties of the first part, for and in consideration of the

sum of One Dollar ($1.00) >Bothors
have granted, released, and forever quit-claimed, and do hereby grant, release, and forever
all right, title and interest in and to

quit-claim unto the parties of the second part/the following described land and premises, situate,
lying and being inthe County of Prince George's, State of Maryland,
and distinguishedas follows:

Lots numbered eighteen (18) and nineteer (19), in Block four
(4), in the subdivision known as "Oak Crest™, as per plat thereof

recorded among the Land Records of said County in Liber J.W.B. No.

5 at folio 462, and re-recorded in Plat Book 4 at folio 1084.

5

Wetomnemon 1A ‘

| acT OF 1847

TAR ¥e

RPE-LUBT Coab b e ee e O 1.20
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together with all and singular the improvements, ways, easements, rights, privileges, and appurte-
nances to the same belonging, or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title, interest
and claim, either at law or in equity, or otherwise however, of the parti es  of the first part, of, in,
to, or out of the said land and premises.

T Harte aud to Hold, the above released land and premises unto and to the use of
Aemsnndossigns forererx

Tenants by the Entirety, the survivor of them, his or her heirs and

the parties of the second part as

assigns, in fee simple.

< el sl e

ﬁﬂitnpgﬁ their hands andseals the day and year hereinbefore written.

Signed, gealed and delivered in the presence of—
/

\}Q‘,w /;'i/u///}t;.ii-» T2 %mmﬂwr\/ . [SEAL]

INE - R (Tames H. Grifidd; -

[id 7 rill 5 | / 4 /)

c_:;’,//,(;vﬁ ‘.-’r ,L ,W{i_, F o //’.
Conr [sEAL]

Dorothy Ef Griffin 77

[sEaL]

[sEaL]

[sEaL]

[sEAL]

[sEAL]

[sEAL]

28
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STATE OF HAWATII

GNU-45099-2014-0

F, Ream R SNEEN a Notary Public in and for
the State of Hawaii

do hereby certify that James H. Griffin and Dorothy E. Griffin

parti es to certain Deed bearing
date on the 1% dayof A ?ri“ | 1961 , and hereto annexed personally
appeared before me in said State

the said James H. Griffin and Dorothy E. Griffin, his wife,

being p.ersonally well known to me as the persons who

executed the said Deed, and acknowledged the sume to be théir act and deed.
(ﬁiupn,under my hand and seal this Mk
Gepr' 1961,

Watary Publle, Fired tediclal %

29
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~~Road Casings DProper’ty

M-NCPPC : Prince George's County Planning 1
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"~Road Casings DProperty
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